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TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION CLERK & 
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES  BAY^) 

!a- FROM : DIVISION OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS & ENFORCEMENT (M. 
OFFICE O F  THE GENERAL COUNSEL (J. ELLIOTT) 

RE: DOCKET NO. 020646-TX - COMPLIANCE INVESTIGATION O F  CAT 
COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC. FOR APPARENT VIOLATION 

EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES. 
OF RULE 25-4.110(16), F.A.C., CUSTOMER BILLING FOR LOCAL 

AGENDA: 10/15/02 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION - 
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMP\WP\O20646.RCM 

CASE BACKGROUND 

e October 15, 1999 - CAT Communications International, Inc. 
(CCI) obtained Florida public Service Commission alternative 
local exchange telecommunications company (ALEC) certificate 
number 7160. 

0 May 3 0 ,  2002 - Ms. Bridget Derr, Florida Telephone Services, 
LLC (FTS), filed a complaint (Attachment A) via facsimile on 
behalf of a prospective customer against CCI claiming that CCI 
placed a freeze on the customer's local service apparently 
without the customer's authorization. 

e June 3, 2002 - Upon investigation, staff found that the 
Commission had received 25 consumer complaints against CCI 
regarding the local service freeze and the customer's ability 
to change carriers. 
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June 4, 2002 - Staff sent a certified letter (Attachment B )  to 
C C I  explaining the requirements of the Florida Administrative 
Code, Florida Statutes, and the FCC rules regarding preferred 
carrier freezes and outlining the actions that CCI needed to 
take t o  come into compliance with the Florida regulations. 

June 6 ,  2002 - Ms. Bridget Derr, FTS, again requested staff’s 
assistance in alleviating the difficulties it encountered in 
attempting to convert service for two additional prospective 
customers due to CCI‘ s apparent unauthorized local service 
freezes (Attachment C )  . 

June 26, 2002 - CCI responded to staff’s June 4, 2002, letter 
with a description of and rationale for its policies regarding 
local service freezes (Attachment D ) .  In its letter, CCI 
declined to remove the local service freezes from its active 
customers. 

July 2002 through August 2002 - staff and CCI communicated via 
telephone and l e t t e r  regarding the issue of unauthorized local 
service freezes. During this time, CCI submitted a proposed 
settlement letter with two subsequent amendments after 
discussions with staff. The letters are included as 
Attachments E - G .  

September 10, 2002 - CCI sent a letter to Florida Telephone 
Services, LLC (FTS), with a courtesy copy to the Commission, 
attempting to persuade FTS to work with CCI directly to 
resolve problems regarding local service freezes instead of 
involving the Commission ( p a r t  of Attachment H ) .  

September 13, 2002 - FTS responded t o  C C I ,  with a courtesy 
copy to the Commission, explaining the problems that new FTS 
customers had reported to it while attempting to switch from 
CCI because of the apparent unauthorized local service freezes 
imposed by CCI (Attachment H) . In the letter, FTS denied t h a t  
it advised its customers to contact the Commission to complain 
about CCYs apparent unauthorized local service freezes. 

The Florida Public Service Commission is vested with 
jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 364.285, 364.337 
and 364.603, Florida Statutes. Accordingly, staff believes the 
following recommendations are  appropriate. 
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DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission order CAT Communications 
International, Inc, to remove local service freezes, at no cost to 
its customers, on all active customers' lines for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4.110 (16) , Florida Administrative Code, and 
order CAT Communications International, Inc. to notify all active 
customers in writing that local service freezes have been removed 
and that, upon request, a local service freeze is available at no 
cost to the customer? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Staff recommends that the Commission should 
order CAT Communications International, Inc. to do the following to 
remedy its apparent violation of Rule 25-4.110 (16) Florida 
Administrative Code: 

1. Identify by telephone number all customer lines which have a 
local service freeze assigned; 

2. Submit local service requests (LSRs) to the appropriate 
underlying local exchange company to remove all local service 
freezes at no cost to its customers; and 

3. Notify all active customers in writing that a local service 
freeze is available at no cost to the customer. The letter 
should clearly state that the option for a local service 
freeze is exclusively the right of the customer. 

If the Proposed Agency Action Order is not protested within 21 
calendar days of issuance, the Commission's order will become final 
upon issuance of the Consummating Order. T h e  company should be 
required to submit a written report to the Commission no later than 
3 0  calendar days after the issuance of the Consummating Order. The 
company's written report should contain the following: 

a. A list of the telephone numbers on which t h e  company had 
placed a local service freeze; 

b. A list of the purchase order numbers, by telephone number, f o r  
which the company submitted an LSR to the underlying local 
exchange companies to remove the local service freezes; 

c. A copy of the notification sent to CCI's customers in 
accordance with 3 .  above; 

d. A copy of the company's current letter of authorization; and 
e. A statement that CCI does not require a local service freeze 

as a condition of service. 
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If the Proposed Agency Action Order is not protested within 21 
calendar days of issuance, and if the company fails to comply with 
the terms of the Proposed Agency Action Order, then ALEC 
certificate number 7160 should be canceled for apparent failure to 
comply with Rule 25-4.110 (16) , Florida Administrative Code, and 
with the Commission’s decision from this recommendation, and the 
company should be required to immediately cease and desist 
providing ALEC telecommunications services in Florida. (M. 
Watts/J. Elliott) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Section 364.603, Florida Statutes, Methodology f o r  
Changing Telecommunications Provider, states in part: 

. . . p  rovide for the notification to subscribers of the 
ability t o  freeze the subscriber’s choice of carriers at 
no charge . . .  

Rule 25-4.110(16), Florida Administrative Code, which 
implements the  Section 364.603, Florida Statutes, identified above, 
states : 

(16) Companies that bill for local service must provide 
notification with the customer’s first bill o r  via 
letter, and annually thereafter that a PC Freeze is 
available. Existing customers must be notified annually 
t ha t  a PC Freeze is available. 

Staff has consistently interpreted Section 364.603, Florida 
Statutes, and Rule 25-4.110 (16)’ Florida Administrative Code, to 
mean that a preferred carrier (PC) freeze is the customers’ option, 
not the service providers’. Staff has previously contacted other 
ALECs that it found to be imposing apparent unauthorized local 
service freezes and requested that the companies remove them and 
provide proof to staff that they had done so. In each case (Delta 
Phones, Inc.; Source One Communications, Inc.; Choctaw 
Communications, Inc.; Budget Phone, I n c . ) ,  the companies have 
complied with staff‘s request. 

Additionally, in Docket No. 020460-TX, the Commission issued 
Order No, PSC-02-0925-PAA-TX on July 10, 2002, approving FTS‘s 
settlement offering to remove the unauthorized local service 
freezes from its customers‘ accounts. Staff opened that docket 
because FTS had refused t o  comply with staff’s repeated requests 
that it remove the unauthorized freezes. Because CCI has declined 
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to remove the local service freezes, staff is recommending in this 
docket that the Commission order CCI to take the same action that 
FTS took to resolve the local service freeze issues in Docket No. 
020460-TX. This will ensure a consistent approach in resolving 
local service freeze issues within the ALEC community. 

As presented in the Case Background, staff has received 
numerous complaints from customers and other certificated ALECs 
regarding C C I ' s  practice of placing local service freezes on 
customers lines. Staff provided notice (Attachment B) to CCI that 
PC freezes should not be placed on customers' lines unless 
specifically authorized by the respective customer or that CCI 
should not place conditions on its local service such that a PC 
freeze is a requirement to obtain service. In the letter, staff 
informed CCI that i ts  practice of placing PC freezes on customers' 
lines is contrary to the intent of Rule 25-4.110(16), Florida 
Administrative Code. Staff stated that CCI should remove t h e  
freezes on lines of current customers and then send notification to 
the customers that a freeze is available. Staff required CCI's 
response describing actions taken to resolve the problem by June 
28, 2002. 

In its response (Attachment D )  to staff's letter, CCI states 
that its current application form lists a charge for the removal of 
the local service freeze, although Florida customers have not been 
charged f o r  the freeze removal in quite some time. CCI a l s o  states 
that it will eliminate t h e  reference to a charge for local service 
provider freeze removal on its application form with its next 
printing. However, CCI believes that it is not in violation of 
Florida's rules and refuses to remove the local service freezes 
from its customers. 

In each of CCI's settlement proposals (Attachments E-G), CCI 
o f f e r s  explanations of why it automatically places local service 
freezes on its customers' accounts. However, CCI continues to 
r e f u s e  to remove the local service freezes and obtain proper 
authorization to reinstate them as staff has requested. 

Staff believes that CCI, by requiring a PC freeze as a 
condition of service, is operating in apparent violation of Rule 
25-4.110 (16) , Florida Administrative Code. As a result , when a 
competing local service provider places  an order with the 
underlying local exchange company to acquire the customer, the 
order is rejected because there is a freeze on the line. 
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Based on the above, staff recommends that the Commission 
should order CAT Communications International, Inc. to do t h e  
following to remedy its apparent violation of Rule 25-4.110 (16) , 
Florida Administrative Code: 

1. Identify by telephone number all customer lines which have a 
local service freeze assigned; 

2. Submit local service requests ( L S R s )  to the appropriate 
underlying local exchange company to remove all local service 
freezes at no cost to its customers; and 

3. Notify all active customers in writing that a local service 
freeze is available at no cost to the customer. The letter 
should clearly state that the option for a local service 
freeze is exclusively the right of the customer. 

I f  the Proposed Agency Action Order is not protested within 21 
calendar days of issuance, the Commission’s order will become final 
upon issuance of the Consummating Order. The company should be 
required to submit a written report to the Commission no later than 
30 calendar days after the issuance of the Consummating Order. The 
company’s written report should contain the following: 

a. A list of the telephone numbers on which the company had 
placed a local service freeze; 

b. A list of the purchase order numbers, by telephone number, f o r  
which the company submitted an LSR to the underlying local 
exchange companies to remove the local service freezes; 

c. A copy of the notification sent to CCI‘s customers in 
accordance with 3. above; 

d. A copy of the company’s current letter of authorization; and 
e. A statement that CCI does not require a local service freeze 

as a condition of service. 

I f  the Proposed Agency Action Order is not protested within 21 
calendar days of issuance, and if the company f a i l s  to comply with 
the terms of the Proposed Agency Action Order, then ALEC 
certificate number 7160 should be canceled for apparent failure to 
comply with Rule 25-4.110 (16) , Florida Administrative Code, and 
with the Commission’s decision from this recommendation, and the 
company should be required to immediately cease and desist 
providing ALEC telecommunications services in Florida. 
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ISSUE 2 :  Should this docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION: If no person, whose substantial interests are 
affected by the Commission’s proposed agency action, files a 
protest of the Commission’s decision on Issue 1 within the 21 day 
protest period, the Commission‘s Proposed Agency Action Order will 
become final upon issuance of a Consummating Order. If the 
Commission’s Order is not protested, CCI will have 30 calendar days 
after issuance of the Consummating Order to submit a written report 
to the Commission demonstrating that it has complied with t he  
provisions of the Commission’s Order. If staff determines that CCI 
has complied with the provisions of the Commission’s Order, then 
this docket should be closed administratively. If CCI fails to 
demonstrate that it has complied with t he  provisions of the 
Commission’s Order, then ALEC certificate number 7160 should be 
canceled, the company should be required to immediately cease and 
desist providing ALEC telecommunications services in Florida, and 
this docket should be closed administratively. (J. Elliott) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: If no person, whose substantial interests are 
affected by the Commission‘s proposed agency action, files a 
protest of the Commission’s decision on Issue 1 within the 21 day 
protest period, the Commission’s Proposed Agency Action Order will 
become final upon issuance of a Consummating Order. If the 
Commission’s Order is not protested, CCI will have 30 calendar days 
after issuance of the Consummating Order to submit a written report 
to the Commission demonstrating that it has complied with the 
provisions of the Commission’s Order. If staff determines that CCI 
has complied with the provisions of the Commission’s Order, then 
this docket should be closed administratively. If CCI fails to 
demonstrate that it has complied with the provisions of the 
Commission‘s Order, then ALEC certificate number 7160 should be 
canceled, the company should be required to immediately cease and 
desist providing ALEC telecommunications services in Florida, and 
this docket should be closed administratively. 
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May 30,2002 

FloJida Public Sewice Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tatlahassee, FL 3 2399 

RE: FTS Customer, Tina Wagner 

Dear MadadSir: 

ATTACHMENT A 

p *  11 

Florida Telephone Services (“FTS”) hereby files a complaint on behalf ofTina Wagner 
(“Customer”) stating that she would like to transfer her residential phone service to FTS 
from Cat Communications Inc (“CCP’), but they have a freeze on her phone h e ,  

As per the Customer’s request, we tried to swilcb her to our platform. The response that 
we received fiom Sprint stated “152 RETECT*+*2* THERE IS A LOCAL SVC 
FREEZE ON THEIR ACCT AND THEY CANNOT BE CONVERTED UNTIL THlS IS 
REMOVED” (See Attachment 3). U’e are requesting bat CCI: remove the senice freeze 
and not disconnect tbe customer in order for the customer’s sewice to be converted to 

. FTS’ platfarm 

PIease feel fiee IO contact me directly with my fbrther questions or concerns at 
(407) 33 1-8622 ext. 709 or via e m d  at brid~et@ftstelectm,com. 

Sincetely, 

Bridget Den 
AccouDting and c l a i m s  Department 
1667 S. Highwey 17-92 
Suite 101 
Longwood, FL 32750 
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ATTACHMENT A 

. 
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ATTACHMENT B 

I 

STATE OF F i B R l D A  
COMMISSIONERS: 
LIU A. JABER,CHAIRMAN DW1510N Of COMPFTITW M ~ l t K m  & 

ENFORCEMENT 

DIRECTOR 
ir WALTER D’HAESELEER I 1. TERRY DEASON 

BRAULIO L. BAEZ 
MICHAEL A ,  PALECK~ 
RUDOLPH “RUDY” BRsDtEY (850) 4 13-6600 

June 4,2002 

>,’]A CERTJFJED LETTER AF’D FACSIMILE 540-444-2133 

Ms. Debra Waller 
CAT Communications 
P. 0. Box 6129 
Roanoke, VA 24017-0129 

Re: Local Senrice Freezes 

Dear Ms. Wallet.: 

The purpose of this letrer is IO bring to your atlenljon a problem regarding the pIacement of 
local service freezes on customers’ local access lines. Since January 2002 our Division of Consumer 
Affairs repons that it has received 25 complaints regarding the local service freeze and the 
cuslomer’s inability to change carriers. 

The Commission’s Rule 25-4.3 10 (1  6), Florida Administrative Code, requires that a 
company billing for local service must provide notification wilh 1he customer’s first bill or via letla, 
and annually thereafier, that a freeze is available and that existing customers must be nolified 
annually that a freeze is available. Staff jnlerprets the rule as requiring that the freeze be at the 
customer’s oplion. In addhion, it is unclear IO slaff XCAT Communications charges the customer 
to place or remove the local service freeze. Section 364.603, Florida Statutes, requires that the 
subscriber must be notified of the ability 10 freeze his choice of carrier at no charge. 

In addilion, let me refer you lo the following provisions laken from the FCCs Rule 64.1 190, 
Preferred Carrier Freezes: 

(d) Solicitation and imposition of preferred carrier freezes. 
( 1 )  All carrier-provided solicitation and other materials regarding preferred carrier freezes must include: 
(i) An explanation, in clear and neutral language, ofwhal a preferred carrier freeze is and what services may 
be subject to a freeze; 
(ii) A description of ihe specific proceduTes necessary IO l ifc a prefened carrier freeze; an explanalion lhat 
these steps are in addition lothe Commission’s verification d e s  in Sections 64.1 I20 and 62.1 130forchanging 
a subscriber’s preferred camer selec~ions; and an explanation that the subscriber will be unable lo make a 
change in carrier selection unless he or she lifts the freeze; 
(3;) An explanation of any charges associaled with the preferred carrier freeze. (’Note: Florida Slalutes 
requiru thai lhere be no charge for Ihe freeze) 
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ATTACHMENT B 

Ms. Debra Waller 
Page 2 
June 4,2002 

(3) Writlen authorization IO impose a preferred carrier freeze. A local exchange carrier may accept a 
subscriber’s w h e n  and signed authorizalion 10 impose a freeze on his or her prefeerred carrier selection. 
Writien aulhorjzatjon h a 1  does not confoxm w4h this section is jn\lalid and may not be used 10 impose a 
preferred carrier freeze. 

Perhaps 1his reference to Ihe FCC rules may provide sddjtjonal guidance to you in 
To resolve lhis matter, CAT considering your approach IO freezes on current accounts. 

Communications should take Ihe following actions: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Identify by ~elephone number, all cuslomer lines which have a local preferred carrier (PC) 
freeze assigned. 
Submil local service requests (LSRs) to ihe appropriate underlying local exchange company 
(Sprint, Verizon, BellSouth) IO remove ail PC freezes. 
Notifjl all cust~niers, via Jcner, thal CAT Communjcatjons has removed the local PC freeze 
on its cuslomers’ lines. The letter should include an explanalion of the local PC freeze and 
should provide instruclions about obtaining a local PC freeze. The letter should clearly slate 
that the option for a local PC freeze is exclusively the right of the customer. 

No laler lhan June 28,2002, CAT Communications should provide a written report to me 
and it should include the following: 

a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 
e.  
f. 

A list of the telephone numbers on which CAT Communicalions had placed a local PC 
freeze prior IO receiving this correspondence. 
A list of the purchase order numbers, by telephone number, for which CAT Communications 
submitted a LSR to the underlying carriers. 
A complete lis1 of telephone numbers for cusiomers lhat have requested a PC freeze in 
response 10 CAT Communications’ letter identified in 3. above. 
A copy of a sample lener thal was mailed lo your customers. 
A copy of the company’s current letter of aulhorization. 
A statement that CAT Communications does not require a local PC freeze as a condition of 
service. 

Should you have any questions, 1 can be reached a1 850-4 13-6582 and my facsimile number 
is 850-413-6583. 

Sincerely, 

Rick Moses 
Chjef, Bureau of Service Quality 

CATW45 9086C 
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ATTACHMENT C 

’lol FLPSC Fmrm Bridget Den 

Fa= 850-413x585 Pag0.l 1 

Pk” 8504136584 May17.2042 

Rae cQ e50-913-6585. Ray Kennedy 

In the even! that you requlre aciditlonsl informalion, pkase feel free 10 cbntacl me al407-331-8622 ext. 
708. 
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I 

June 6,2002 

Florida hbIic Senice Commjssion 
2540 Sbmard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL, 32399 

RE: Cat Communications 

Dear M a d d S k  

ATTACHMENT C 

Florida Telephone Sewices ("FTS") AS ..ad dif%clz,y in c.onvenhg s m k  for the 
follo-\vin~ phone numbers as Cat Communica:ions (.'CCl") currently has B stnice freeze 
on their Liaes: 

3 05-696-3740 
407-999-2684 

We are respectfully requesting that CCI remove tbe local service freeze from these lines 
so that h i r  senice c u  be ported over IO our pktfobrm. W e  also request, in addition, that 
these lines not be disconnected as they arc chwlging telephone senice providerb. 

Please feel free to contact me djreclly with my firrther questions or concerns at 
(407) 331 -8622 ext. 709 or vie email at bridg@ftstclecom.com. 

I ..i 

Sincerely, 

Bridged De; 
Accounting and Claims Department 
1667 S. Highway 17-92 
Suite 101 
Longwood, FL 32750 
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ATTACHMENT C 

Date Submilted 
2002-06.M 

M0998-04 UNABLE TO HANDLE RFQUEST, ENDWER K C O U K I  FROZEN 

eeferencs Return to LSWOrd 
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ATTACHMENT C 

2002+694 UNABLE 74 HANDLE REOWEST, ENDUSER ACCOUNT FROZEN 

Referencg Main Menu Return to CSWOrdsr Into M h  b 

. . . .  
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ATTACHMENT D 

I c 

L 

1-888-477-1224 Fax: (540) 265-6754 
P.O. Box 6129, Roanoke, VA 24017-0129 - 

I 

June 26,2002 

MT. Rick Moses 
Public Service Commission of Florida 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re Local Service Freezes 

Dear Mr. Moses: 

We are in receipt of your Teller dated June 4, 2002 regarding freezes. We are not sure from the 
letter and the rules you quote if we are addressing the state mandated Local Service Provider 
(LSP) freezes OJ the FCC mandated Preferred Interexchange Carrier (PIC) freezes. So we will 
address both issues. 

We are enclosing a copy of' the appIication that each cuslomer receives upon the request for 
information regarding our company. Also, these applicaljons are in the new customer packets that 
are mailed out shortly after receipt of the customer's payment for service. 

This form lists the local service provider freeze, It also indicates there is a charge for removal. 
a charge will be. eliminaled with the next printing. Even though a charge is 

CCI does not consider the LSP h e z e  as a condition of service, the customer has 
in Florida for quite some time. 

months, a number of customers were charged for freeze removal. An agent 
rime, 10 collect payments for CCI found it more profitable to migrate a 

to another provider rather than accept payments. The migration of the account 
m the commission plus he was collecting an additional 510.00 for freeze 

n to CCI this had been a practice of his in the past and therefore he is no longer 
a party to this deception, never saw the payments nor 

e collected for the freeze removal. Some customers did 
been switched. Some customers continued to pay CCI and ended up without 
new company took their service down for nonpayment. Having LSP fieezcs is 

. In order for the customer's service to be switched the 
it and authorize the removal of the freeze. We did file a 

on an account can result in a delay of 24 to 48 hours on the 
hould not present much of a problem except that most of thc 

s do not want to contact us because of the high 

, -&.. . . .  

c 
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ATTACHMENT D 

Rick Moses 
6/26/2002 
Page 2 of 2 

outstanding balance they have with us. They also wait until the last day on their disconnection 
notice to begin migration. 

These customers have reason to know there is a freeze on their account. Some of them have 
called us and asked that the freeze be removed, which we wil1 do. At that time we do try to work 
out payment arrangemenis with them for the outstanding balance as any ILECiALEC would do. 
They then call you and inform you that we said they had to pay the balance before we would 
release the line. This is total misinformation. 

If it is the Preferred hierstale Camer (PIC) freeze you are questioning. CCI does not allow long 
distance to be attached to its lines. Our application, again, clearly stales we arc selling local phone 
service only. Ow customers can have long distance two ways: ( I )  they can purchase a prepaid 
block of long distance through CCI or (2) they can use prepaid calling cards. Since CCI does not 
allow long distance to be attached to the line, we place a PIC of none and none on Lhe account 
blocking a long distance carrier of any !ype and freeze this PIC infomiation. We also block third 
party calls and access to 900 and 700 numbers. This is the way we provision service. W e  have 
answered complaints from Florida where the customer wants this freeze removed. It is a freeze 
that w e  do not remove. Many of our customers have gotten into trouble previously with toll 
charges they are unable to pay. Our service provides them with the local service they need 
without the risks of jncumng large toll charges they cannot pay. 

Another problem that CCI has encountered regarding freezes is that the ILECs themselves do not 
understand the blocks on the account. We have bad one ILEC in particular who kept refusing to 
migrate a customer’s service because of a freeze. The “freeze” they were seeing as a local service 
provider freeze was actualJy the long distance freeze. 31 took quite a few conversations with the 
ILEC invoIved to finally resolve this issue. 

Find attached our letter thai is sent to Florida Customers explaining our LSP freeze. Since we are 
not in violation of Florida rules and regulations regarding Iocal service provider freezes, we feel 
that we should not have to provide you with confidential information on our customer base. 
Likewise, we are not abusing the use of the common LSP freeze and feel that is discriminatory 
for you to demand that we remove it from all of our customers. 

We reviewed the comp!aints we received since January and have included a summary sheet of 
those complaints based on our findings. Please feel free to contact us at 540-444-2158 with any 
questions. 

Sincerely, 

Patricia M. Sheets 
Vice President Regulatory Affairs 

i 

PMS/dw 
I Enclosures 

- 17 - 



DOCKET NO. 020646-TX 
DATE: August 8 ,  2 0 0 2  

ATTACHMENT D 

I 

I Yes, 
1 auihorfie I to provide me with residentiet phone service a i  ihe address below. 

Name 
PLEASE PRINT First Name Middle Initial Lest Name 

Stale Zip City 

Emergency Conlact Phone R (-1 Conlad's Name 
(In case we need lo contact you about your new lelephone service) 

Have you ever had phone service ai this address before? (circle one) Yes 

If yes. please lis1 your previous telephone number ( ) 

No 

Dale Signature 

I have read. M hsve had read b me, me agrmmml on Ihe bock 01 lh i5  apphcabon By signing lhis applicallon. 1 sulhorire 
CCI. 1%. 10 arwngc lor bcal leleptlmc semce 81 my address listed above. I mll chech my iecelpl lor aCCuracy. 

L i t d m  and LinkUp services are avadab# lor qua4iQh-J subscrlbers. CDnIaCl your soclal SerVceL agency tor delab. 

--I$- . . - .  
t I 
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DOCKET NO. 020646-TX 
DATE: August 8 ,  2 0 0 2  

ATTACHMENT D 

- 
I 

C~STOMER SERV~CE AGREEM~NT i - . I  . 
i&.ouiinderstand thr$i&bihg&?$:' . 1'. I . 
This document describq-Fe yndil;ons,in whichCa1 Communicaiions International. inc. (henceforth referred to as %CI*)-aipeoylble setvi&nd - 
ihe con&lb@.ln w h i c h * ~ d I  d&+hiect &rv;c&:yhis consliye: the contracl betwe$n r h e  subscriber ar@,WL. ihe und~rIfi$ah$ol this serv- 

(1) @y signing this d&umi$@ij:arej3&ii$6Q' inlo a contractual agreement tor local phone s e w m  with CCI as your carrier. You agree lo elloyv 
CCI to a d  8s your representative in ail negotialions wilh any Local Exchange Carrier or telecommunications service provider. Long.dislance and 
toll calk are mi included in your bask monthly local phone sewlte unless specifically indicaled. You authorize CCI lo handle all negoiiaiions tor 
service requesls a i  Ihe.adc&&s you have given in this agreemenl and tor the phone number that CCI has Qiven you. This authorization does nol 
prevent you horn changingmcriei;: y o u  'ai?& to read this document in lull and to sign It only aller you have read it. or have had it read IO you. 

(2)You requesi CCI lb insiell phone service al-your correct sddress. CCI ne'eds you lo sign a copy ot lhis Customer Service Agreement prior-lo 
installelion. 

(3) CCl is not responsible for any delay or leilure by any Loca: Exchenge Carrier io process orders lor service or lor any iniemal problsms such 
as wiring or jack lnslallallon at your residence. 

(4) In some areqs you y?rill.Rg required.1o.pa.y an inslallatidn charge not Io exceed $20. Should your service be suspended or diqmnnecled (includ- 
ing voluntary disconnkhid iequesled by 9d0),540u will be charged B Reconneclion Fee 01 torly dollars (%do) or the Terifl Limit whichever IS less 
H you pay your bill late you win be responsible lor a laie charge not io exceed Ten Dollars {$lo) or Ihe TariR Ltmil whchever is leas. In North 
Carolina a LaiqCherge of one perceni .(iqd 01 the outstsndmg balance may be charged lo you1 accounl H the balance due. ia nol paid within 
lwenly five (25) days ot the  bill& dele. ~n'hl&lh,Carolina Ihe Reconnectmn Fee is thirty dollars (L30). 

(5) There are no service chai&s lor addingi&iures 10 your new phone service when you first place your order. However. to add addriibneltea; 
iwes of remove local serv$e.or provider Ireezes aHer you are connected. rhere IS a Ten Dollar (510) service charge per order or the TarM k i t ,  
whichever is prealer, AB charges lor SeWlCe'6tany.knd will begin the 1 si day 01 that service. Your lelephone MI1 will be due in lull on ihe bthm 
the 201h d a P @  %nhJ.,$@eodqi 02 which due dele you have chosen. You agree to pay Ihe-currenl lee IhatCCl is Charging tot your bas12 
telephone &&W&-T%kI& doasnot k d & P t a x e s .  lees. orasurcharges imposed by Stale. Federal and Local auVwllies;md youvndewtand 
you will be respTnsible lor these additionel charges. The t m l  month 01 your Sateway Protection Plan 90 Day Service Guarantee K FREE. You 
will be billed %4:.00 per month beginning with'L0u.i 6eco:d month 01 sewice. I1 you DO NOfIiVagi !his val'uaQi6%enellt. you mugt provide !@ ath- 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ , i U ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ " ~ ~ ~ ~ a ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ y  pas1 due amounls you owe. will be mailed lo you no less iri8n.'litteen (15) days prior to p u r  
CauIhorized CCI peymenl center or mail ,your payment dkeclfy to; CCI. Inc. al P.O. B o x  6129, 

Roanoke,,VA 24017-012?. mere ks no Grace Period If CCI does no1 receive your paymenl on or beiore your due deie. you will be sent a 
Terrmnatbn Notlce II payment 1s no1 received wiihin live (5) calender days OC !he mailing of this nolice. your telephoneaervice may be susperded 
or disconnected. . .  

and you have lully underslo6# a. :-.r ' f,- 

.c 7 1 r *  

- .  

. 

.. . v T ' J  
notification 01 iovr-deslre to cancel thq jxveragc. . .  

;'" .E . .-a,+. , 

. .- * .  
(7) CCl's Local Service allows unlimrled local calls (except in areas >I measured servicem Communiiy Callrng Plans) lrdm your home lelbphone. 
You have access to all 'hqO"joll-free numbers and 911 e9ergenZy s-mices. qou will not be &le to: dial long,dista&e using 1+ or -&:.dial 
i-900, 1-700 01 1-976 ioll ca1k~u~eBireclory assi5lani;e; or third pariy billine or m&e.or &cepr collect calls. 

(8)  Your lelephone service may be suspended or disconntxled for the lollowing reasons. among orhers:A) Your monthly bill has no1 beerrpaid 
on time or in fdl.8J f+arQeS pol authorized by CCI have been bigled lo your lelephone number. C] 11 locai telephone service is oflered on a per 
call (Message Ebs'iiji & a:ber,rninUp (Measured Basis),CCl reserves ihe right lo suspend ar,disconnecl your service immech&y, or as soon 
as your sla18's replation allOwS. if ybu exceed the numW~,iqcal  calls or.minutet ir@uded..in the basic.m*wthly Local prv i rx-packagsuni iss  
CCI receiv&h"&le ppymentdy the excess calls CCI ies&ves the right to change y&r local s e d c 6  (If you exceed3heqk"er 04 lp$&gills 
or minutes allotie'd you) 10% diflerenl bnlrmiled IoCOl calling pl& which normally resultsin B higher monrhw charQe. II yoG are*Suspended'Ur.rlki- 
connected due 10 excessive lOC81 Phpne calls. you will be responsible lor the applicable reconnection lee in addriion io any olher applicable 
charges. ._ 4 2 -  

(9) H your service IS 8 c c i d e n t ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ o ; l n o c l e d  due 16 the faull of CGI you will bgcrediled a prorated amounl 01 your monlhlyA*swi payment. 
equal to the dollar amounl lor'ilie 69rvice which you did no1 receive(o; whatever dredil amount may be required by-your stqtw's +UlBlbs) ,  ag 
refleded ih the records of Ca. If your service is accidentally bis'connected for eny reason.'yau will hold CCI .hermtess'ag~~SC~n~.claims that:* 
may arise lrom direQ or indirect dama~&*thai may occur as a.'result ol such a -disruplion 01 semice.including-buf nol$nited*trdybur inability lo 
call or access 911 emergency servrces.' 

{ 10) CCl places loll resiriclibrs:- on loc&l&mne -service. Such loll'resl'nclions are no1 1 d&%fleCl& Any type of+ rges thal you may m a k  to 
your telephone semcqwill be your sde responsibility and will be charged directly i o  you. Any charges such os, &not llmlled to, &y type ol 
Directory Assistance such as ?Y,I, 1-900. 1-976 or any unauthorized long distance charges including dial around calling (1 0-10-nx) will .be your.. 
sole responsibiliily. .cCJ will not impose charges Of, bate fees tor calls charged to youi-bill which should have been properly blocked by Ihe I m m - '  
benl local excharIp*e C B + ~ ( ! ~ c ) .  

(11) There will be a $20 cancelblion fee If you should choose io cancel your new service after the order,has b k n  submjttH toCGl. There will' 

(12) If  you &gh lo pay yo& account month& By "aulfm"aic debir'. then by signing this agreemen! yo%are aulhonringCdl tokihale Dt?bil/credit . 
entries 10 your accounl at the financial insiildion Ih?ough.which you make payments io CCI lor atlpayments due eCI..Fdmay card~aulhori- 
zittion by providing writteii nOtice 10 CcI a1 leasi liie~(S).bdkiness days prior tdthe paynienl due date: You understand~&lig y ~ u r  €$$horiza- 
tion d& mi relieve you 01 4he.respchsibili Of ba& ydur accsunLi6 full. CCl's ACH Registration' Number is 9 5 ~ ~ 2 4 7 0 3 : ' I h a ~ ~ ~ ~ u V l o r i ~ ~ -  
zation i8.99pplicapleJn "ilts CaroTra. . 
(13) Queslions abodyqiirservice. iflcl~ding'repairs. ark lo be direcied ta <he offices of .C& at -1-(888) 532'7693. Any repair or &ke perloked 
on ytjur line will be done,al,;ou? own rlsk'iip@.expense3i'you wish Io requesl discond&lbn of your service you musl submll the muesl in wA- 
ing to: CCI, IN., P.O. &$ 6129, R o a n o k e ~ ~ i r ~ g l o ~ ~ 2 ~ ~ 1 7 - 0 1 2 9 ~ r . ~ a x : t ~ e ~ e - s a ~ ~ 2 ~ 4 .  " :- 

c 
.SL. - -  . - - _. - " - . -  a __ . .  .. 

'.A- *I ;, i 

._ .r 
d .  

**;---is,: . 
s: . .:. \,,; 

..% . 
: a  ... *;--,, 3 - 

.* r 
,.? , . 

'JT 

*-."' - .. . -:. 

be no servtce rdu& ome you. eeWrc,e . +onnected. -.:c In Norlh Carolina there is no fee lor cancelhg&ur . . sekice. -i. H -  

- +. i ,> . .:?-::' .- .. _ -  1 
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DOCKET NO. 020646-TX 
DATE:' Augu'st 8 ,  2 0 0 2  

ATTACHMENT D 

Dear Valued Customer: 

CAT Communications TntErnationol, Inc.  (CCT) would like t o  thank you f o r  your 
patronage. 

In on ef for t  t o  keep you informed about your service we will outline some of your 
account information and options available t o  you our customer. 

A t  CCT we feel it is your right and privilege t o  have your local telephone service 
provided by the company of your choice. To better serve your needs, Ccf places Q 

local service provider freeze on your account. There is no charge for  the placement 
or removal of this freeze. Because you must out harize C C I  t o  remove this freeze 
prior t o  another provider migrating your service, it keeps your service from being 
moved over t o  another provider without your knowledge. 

Also, we would like t o  take this time t o  remind you ihat you can hove your name 
placed on the 'No Soles Solicitation" list. To find out more about this visit the 
Florida Deportment cf Agriculfure's web site a t  www.do0cs.state.f !.us or call them 
at 1 - 8 00- HELP- FL A (8 00- 4 3 5-7 3 52). 

If you have any questions about the items discuzsed here or anything else regarding 
your account contact CCI at 1-008-477-1224. 

Sincerely, 

Your Friends at C C I  

P. 0. Box 6129 Roanoke, V A  24017 

- 2 0  - 



, 

DOCKET N O .  020646-TX 
DATE: August 8 ,  2 0 0 2  

! 
! 

2002 Complaint Review 

ATTACHMENT D 

The Complaints received since January have been reviewed the following has been determined: 

Most of the complaints where there seemed to be trouble with the customer migrating involved 
Florida Telephone Service. Several of those complaints h e  lLEC told US there was no fieeze 
and !old FTS there was a block on the account so they could not have the line(?). 

We had five complaints that said the line was “blocked” and when we processed a fieeze 
removal we were told the feature was not on the line. We spoke with one of those customers 
who told us she was trying 10 add long distance. We explained she could not do that. Shortly 
afier that she migrated her line. We wonder if others were trying to add long distance not 
change local providers? 

Two of the coinplaints the service had gone down p ~ o r  to the complaint so the line was not 
frozen, it was disconnected. 

One complaint the customer paid to have her service unsuspended on 12/31/01 at 10:OO p.m. 
We were not back in the office until 01/02/02 to even begin reconnection. By then she asked to 
have the service disconnected we did so, but she filed a complaint anyway. 

In another compIaint that involved Florida Telephone Service, the customer had migrated 
before we received the complaint that he could not migrate because of a freeze! 

We also found 5 complaints that involved the agent we refer to in our letter. One complaint 
even stated that the agent told her to pay the $10.00 and contact the PUC! 

- 21 - 



DOCKET NO. 020646-TX 
c DATE: October 3, 2 0 0 2  

ATTACHMENT E 

OR1 G I NAL 

1-888-477-1 224 Fax: (540) 265-6754 
P.O. Box 6129, Roanoke, VA 24017-0129 

August 1,2002 

Ray Kennedy 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Response to Docket 020646-TX 

Dear Mr. Kennedy: 

CAT Communications International, Inc. (TU’’) hereby responds to the above referenced 
docket filed by the Florida Public Service Commission for apparent violation of Rule 25- 
4.1 1 O( 16), F.A.C. 

It is CCI’s desire to resolve this matter in a way that assures customers of the ability to migrate 
service at will while protecting the customer from unanticipated loss of service because of 
slamming by other companies. 

It has been the experience of CCI based on other states, Michigan in particular, but Ohio and 
New York also, that a local service provider freeze is a benefit to customers. Such a freeze 
prohibits the transfa of service to another carrier without the customer’s knowledge. Why is 
this fieex even allowed by the Commission and the JLEC’s if “slamming’’ is not such a huge 
issue? 

While most Caniers are rule abiding and operate with other companies in good faith, this cannot 
be said for d1 of them. Some companies, through their own efforts or the efforts of outside 
contractors, slam customer’s local service. Sometimes telephone conversations that took place 
prior to the cuStomer choosing their current provider are used to “justivy the slamming. Often 
c;xlstomeis are unaware that they have service with a different provider until their service 
becomes suspended. Unlike long distance, which can be supplemented with a calling card or 
dial around features; when basic dial tone is suspended the customer i s  totally without phone 
senice. Since many of these customers have service with resellers, reconnection can take as 
long as 48 hours. On other occasions the customer may have to be disconnected and 
reconnected which can take up to ten days. Homes with medical emergencies can ill afford this 
delay. 

While many providers have attempted to use a local service provider freeze to ‘‘hold accounts 
hostage” for past due funds, we do not. All CCT ever requires for removal is a telephone call. 



DOCKET NO. 020646-TX 
DATE: October 3, 2 0 0 2  

ATTACHMENT E 

Kennedy 
August 1 , 2002 
Page 2 

Customers have been reluctant to call because of their outstanding balance and experiences 
with other companies that attempted to hold their accounts hostage for payment. So they never 
request the fieeze removal they just filed a complaint. In ajl cases a freeze removal order was 
processed immediately. Many customers were also sent directly to the PUC by the provider 
they wished to transfer to without ever telling the customer to contact us - or having a three 
way with the new provider and CCI so that CCI could immediately release the line. 

One problem that will also arise out of a company’s inability to protect its customers is an 
increase in rates for the customer, an outcome that i s  in direct opposition to the competitiveness 
that i t  appears the Commission is trying to foster with the freeze removal. 

Many providers do not wish to bear the expense of initiating service, therefore they will only 
transfer service, or offer such enticing rates for a transfer that the customer cannot resist. Often 
times there are hidden charges for this type o f  service that a customer is unaware of until they 
have transferred. Rather than encouraging competition such action causes companies with 
lower installation fees to raise them. All customers suffer when that occurs. 

As an alternative to opening its customers to the rape of unscrupulous providers CCI proposes 
that we be allowed to send notification to each of our customers restating that they have this 
freeze on their line outlining why we provide the freeze. We will also restate that all it takes is a 
phone call to remove the freeze, even if they have a balance, as well as provide the opportunity 
for customers who want the freeze removed at that time to call in or simply return the letter in 
the postage paid envelope that will be provided. 

The rule states: 

Companies that bill for local service must provide notification with the customer’s 
first bill or via letter, and annually thereafter that a PC Freeze is available. Existing 
customers must be notified annually that a PC Freeze is available. 

CCI feels it has more than met the requirements of this regulation. We outline the fieeze in our 
sales script, we have the freeze noted on our application and it is restated on the back of our 
bill, not just the first bill but every bill. We will also continue to advise all future customers 
about the freeze at the time they initiate service and request that they respond affirmatively 
before we place the fi-eeze on their line. 

A copy of the proposed letter, our application, our billing paper and a copy of the sales script 
are attached. 

Respecthll y, n n 

Patricia Sheets 
Vice President Regulatory Affairs 

PMSfdw 
Enclosures 
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DOCKET NO. 020646-TX 
DATE: October 3, 2 0 0 2  

SAMPLE LETTER 
(To be sent on letterhead) 

ATTACHMENT E 

Dear Valued Customer: 

As you are already aware CCT has in place a local service provider on your accounts. While this 
freeze is often misunderstood and thought to be a way to hold accounts hostage for payment, 
that is not CCI’s intent. 

CCJ uses this freeze as a protection for you, our customer, against slamming. Slamming of 
local service is becoming a big problem across the nation. 

The only requirement for the removal of the freeze is for you, our customer, to request its 
removal. We will promptly remove it, even if you have an outstanding balance. 

If you wish it removed at this time just fill out the requested information and mail this letter 
back in the enclosed envelope. 

Thank you for your patronage. We look forward to continuing to provide you with quality 
service. 

Sincerely, 

CAT Communi cations International, Inc. 

Name (please print): 

Telephone Number: 

Please remove the local service provider freeze from my account at this time. 

Signature : 

- 24 - 



DOCKET NO. 020646-TX 
DATE: October 3 ,  2 0 0 2  

ATTACHMENT E 

DEB 1 T/C RED’IT CARD PR E- AUTH OR1 ZATl ON 
I hereby authorize Cat Communications International, to initiate debiucredit entries to my account for all payments due on 
the due date as indicated on my monthly statement. This authority is to remain in full force and effect until CCl,lnc. has 
received written notification from me of its termination in such time and in such a manner as to afford Cat-Communication 
lnternatlonal at least five (5) business days prior to the payment due date. I further understand that cancellng my 
authorization does not relieve me of the responsibility of paying my account in full. 
Account Name: Account Number: Phone # 

CreditlDebit Card Number: Expiration Date: I 

Signature:. Date: 

*IC** I f  credit card is issued to someone other than the CCI customer Iisted above, please complete the foilowing:**** 

CreditlDebit Card Billing Name Address 

Signature of Cardholder Date 

HELPFUL INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR BILL AND CCI TELEPHONE SERVICE 

Federal Subscriber Line Charae: Ordered by the Federal Communications Commission, Washington, DC, a part of the Federal 
Government to help local phone companies expand phone service into areas without available service by providing telephone wires, 
poles and equipment to connect to t he  telephone network. 

Universal Service Fund Fee; Ordered by the Federal Government in order to provide emergency services to different groups 
including libraries, schools and rural areas. 

local  Number Portability Charqe: Ordered by the Federal Communications Commission, Washington, DC, a part of the Federal 
Government, to provide funds for telephone number portability. 

Ememencv 911 Tax; A tax imposed by your local governments to pay for the highly sophisticated emergency response 
communications system that identifies and pinpoints the location of the caller. 

Federal Excise Tax: This is a general tax ordered by the Federal Government, which goes to the U.S. Treasury Department. 

Relav Center Fee: Ordered by the Federal Government to provide services to the hearing and/or speech impaired. 

State L Local Sales Taxes: Various taxes ordered by your State or Local government or general purposes. 
For an explanation of the taxes or fees imposed in your local area please Gontact your Utility Commission for a brochure explaining 
your telephone bill or visit their website for this and other useful information. 

Safe‘Way Protection Plan 
Your first month of CCl’s exclusive Safe’Way Protection Plan is absotutely free. With CCl’s Safe*Way Prolection Plan (SPP), if you 
involuntarily loss your job or become disabled, CCI will continue your Basic Service for up to three (3) full months. Certain 
conditions apply. Please read your SPP brochure for details. A charge of $4.00 per month per line for continued Safe*Way 
Protection coverage will be applied to your next month’s bill. If you need more information about CCl’s Safe*Way Protection Plan or 
wish to cancel your membership please call toll-free 1-388-477-1 224. 

Extended Dialinq Plans 
Please contact CCI concerning available Community Choice Catling Plans if such an extended calling area program is available in 
your area. YOU could save money by choosing Plan C. Plan C offers unlimited calls to your Community choice area for one low 
price. 

“Slam m in u” Protection 
In areas where it is available, a local service provider freeze is placed on your line to protect against “slamming”. To have this freeze 
removed, please call CCI at Y -888-477-1224. 

Please Note - Virainia Residents 
Services identified by an asterisk (‘1 are regulated by the Virginia State Corporation Commission. Nonpayment of thGse items will 
result in disconnection of your local telephone service. 

08102 
I 
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DOCKET NO. 020646-TX 
DATE: October 3 ,  2 0 0 2  

ATTACHMENT E 

$39.95/$10/$10 
All Other States 

Thank you for calling CC1. This is - May I help you? 

Is this your first time calling? May I have your first name (spelling), last name (spelling), 
address (spelling), and zip code? How did you hear about CCI? (If a promotion or coupon, ask 
them does it have an offer code on the coupon?) May I have the name and number of anyone 
else you would like to have access to your account? (Ex: RelMve, neighbor, etc.) Do you 
have a number where we could contact you if we have any que’stions regarding your account? 
Have you ever had service at your current address? What islwas that telephone number? 

(If customer is hesitant t o  give name, continue) 

Having your phone connected with CCI is very easy. We have no womes about past due bills, 
no credit checks or deposits, just pre-paid phone service. 

For just $39.95 plus the $6 FCC charge and your state and local taxes CCI will provide you with 
prepaid unlimited monthly local phone service. You will need to pay a small installation charge 
of $10 with your initial payment and you will be billed $10 on your first bill. (For Florida 
customers only, “At no additional cost we provide a local carrier freeze to our customers. This 
protects your account from slamming. At your request the freeze will be removed at no 
charge.”) 

For migration 
For just $39.95 plus the $6 FCC charge and your state and local taxes CCI will provide you with 
prepaid unlimited monthly local phone service. You will need to pay a small installation charge 
of $10 with your initial payment and you will be billed $10 on our first bill. Because you are 
migrating your number, CCI has a special offer for you I-hour,of free long distance for 3 
months. (If customer has LD Summer promotion, customer will receive an addition 1 -hour of 
free long distance.) 

? 

With CCI there are a few ways to lower your phone bill and help you save money. With the 
“Cat Club,” if you make your first six (6) payments on time and in a row, we’ll take your basic 
service down to $34.95 plus taxes. If you make the next three (3) payments on time and in a 
row, we will lower your basic monthly rate to $29.95 plus taxes. If you are late with a payment, 
you will go back to the previous level. For example: If your basic service was $29.95 and you 
were late with one payment, your basic service would go back up to $34.95, not full price. To 
bring it back to $29.95, you need to make 3 payments on time and in a row. 

You can also reduce your bill through our Tel-A-Friend Program. If you refer someone to CCI 
and they become a customer, you’ll receive a $10 credit toward your next phone bill, and your 
fhend will give a $5 credit toward their first phone bill. There is no limit to the number of 
people you can refer. 

Page 40 
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DOCKET NO. 020646-TX 
DATE: October 3 ,  2 0 0 2  

ATTACHMENT E 

CCI automatically signs you up for our Safe*Way Protection Plan (SPP). This plan guards 
against involuntary unemployment or disability. It can’t be a pre-existing condition. It would 
cover your basic service for up to 3 full months and the first month is fiee. It’s only $4 a month 
thereafter. 

- 

(If name and address were not entered earlier, enter now) 

To get you started, you need to make your first month’s payment of $ , which pays for your 
first month of basic service plus the $6 FCC charge. You will see the one-time $10 installation 
charge on your first bill. 

b 
(Credit or debit card paymebt) 

I f  you pay by Discover, Visa, or Mastercard or debit card with the Visa or Mastercard logo, and 
you make all of your future payments with credit card or debit card, you will receive free call 
waiting for life. Would you like to pay with a credit card? 

Please call us back in 3 - 4 business days. At that time we can give you your new telephone 
number and get everything started. It does take up to ‘20 business days for connection from the 
time that we receive your payment. You will need your account number when you call CCI in 
the fbture your account number is . 

Is there anything else I can help you with? Thank you very much for calling CCI.. .we look 
forward to having you as a customer. 

(If customer says they don’t have a credit or debit card, 
F4 pulls up the list of payment centers) 

- Let’s find a payment center in your area.. .. 

After you have made your payment at the payment center.. .plgase call us back in 3 - 4 business 
days. For verification purposes, you may need your receipt. At that time we can give you your 
new telephone number and get everything started. It does take up to 10 business days for 
connection from the time that we receive your payment. When you make your payment at the 
pay station and when you call CCI back to get your new telephone number, you will need this 
account number, . 

I 

Is there anything else Z can help you with? Thank you very much for calling CCI.. .we look 
forward to having you as a customer. 
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Florida Public Service Commission r x  Tu y-:-; 

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. - -  
Attention: Blanca Bio gG 

L 

3;cn z - ;-i . I  

Tallahassee, FL 32399 z c l  c cG 
ruc  

Response to Docket 020646-TX 

Dear Staff: 

In response to Staffs rejection of CCI’s settlement offer referencing docket #020646-TX 
alleging that CCI is in violation of Rule 25-4.1 1 O( 16), F.A.C., CCI would like to 
respectfully submit an amended settlement offer as follows: 

We are currently and will continue to include in every Florida customer’s bill every 
month a reminder there is a local freeze on their service and that the freeze can be 
removed without charge by simply calling toll-free CCI or by simply mailing to  CCI the 
prepaid reminder notice concerning the freeze. 

In addition to these monthly mailing notices, CCI also proposes to initiate multiple 
calling campaigns to current Florida customers in order to additionally notify them that a 
fieeze is on their service and that the freeze may be removed without charge by simply 
informing a CCT customer service representatives of such a desire. The customers would 
be able to do so by simply pressing a key to talk directly to one of our operators. 

Staff will attest by the “report card”, which will be faxed to you on Monday, of 
complaints filed against CCI during the last two years that CCI has provided a very high 
level of customer service. Staff can see the issues of the local service fieeze did not 
become an issue until a competitor began to urge customers to complain directly to the 
Commission in lieu of simply asking CCI to remove the freeze (which we have done 

AUS promptly and continue to do without question whenever a customer so requests). Staff 
CAF will testify that many of the complaints came from customers who were advised by 
CMP -+Florida Telephone Service to contact the Commission without ever having contacted 

ECR -. 
GCL CCT believes that a fieeze placed on a customer’s line is there for the protection of the 

MMS -- 
SEC -0 
0 l - H  -7 

% :  ‘OM CTR *CI. - Many complaints were filed by persons who were not even CCI customers. -.. 2u E -  
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I” I A s t o m e r .  CCI has never employed a freeze to limit a customer’s choice. CCI does 
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everything possible to inform the customers at the inception of service about the local 
service freeze including written statements in the Letters of Authorization and whenever 
the customer contacts our call center. The history of slamming with long distance service . 

is well known. With the advent of more local service competition slamming with local 
service has become a serious issue. Without the freeze more and more local customers 
will be slammed and be subjected to high-pressure sales techniques. 

CCI appreciates Staffs concern for the protection of customer choice but customer 
choice is, in fact, enhanced by the very existence of the freeze. CCI would respectfully 
urge Staff to investigate the aggressive local slamming MCI and 2-Tel corporations have 
employed in Michigan and Illinois as examples of what can happen to customers’ choices 
when their local service is slammed. 

Given that CCI has made it extraordinarily easy for any customer to have the fieeze 
removed without cost or inconvenience and given the fact that there is clearly a 
reasonable argument that the non-existence of a freeze on local service in fact reduces 
customer choice by encouraging slamming, CCI would hope there might be some room 
for compromise between two positions both of which have the best interests of the 
customer in mind. CCI would like to state that as the historic price leader (our customers 
pay as littIe as $29.95 a month) in this area of phone service CCI has no need for local 
service freezes to “lock in” customers; we are very confident our superior service and 
pricing will gain us extensive customer loyalty. What we do fear are deceptive high- 
pressure sales tactics employed by some local service providers on unwary customers and 
especially credi t-challenged customers who may be more vulnerable to such sales efforts. 
We feel the elimination of the freeze will do just the opposite of what the Staff intends in 
the way of protecting customers’ choice. 

CCI still firmly believes that we are not in violation of the rule that states: 

“Companies that bill for local service must provide notification with the customer’s first 
bill or via letter, and annually thereafter that a PC Freeze is available. Existing customer 
must be notified annually that a PC Freeze is available.” 

This rule states simply that the customers must be notified as to the existence of such a 
device as a freeze. Indeed, this very rule would seem to have been implemented so as to 
inform customers that they can protect their service against “slamming” whether it be 
long distance or local. Why would anyone wish to make the imposition of a freeze more 
difficult when the freeze is a device designed to protect customers’ choices? Do a handful 
of complaints encouraged by a competitor outweigh the initial logic behind the issuance 
of this very rule designed to protect customers from “slamming”? 

In a telephone conversation, Staff had voiced a concern of a non-paying customer’s 
opportunity to have a freeze removed. CCI does not operate on a prepaid billing 
platform. We mail bills giving the customers a five-day grace period. After the grace is 
up we mail a termination notice giving another extension of time with a service ending 
date, which is always on a Friday. We start suspension process on the next Wednesday 
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following the Friday date if we have had no response from the customer. Our customer 
would, even taking the time restraints down to the limit, still have time to have their 
freeze removed and transfer service to another provider. 

CCI would appreciate a review of the issues brought forth in this letter and hope that 
Staff will consider the serious slamming ramifications the removal of local service- 
freezes will have on customers least able to protect their rights as users o f  telephone 
services. CCI respectfblly submits, however, if Staff is adamant about its position on 
local service freezes, Staff would want to be certain that no local provider in the state be 
allowed to employ the freeze. The Commission could easily mandate an end to such a 
service by the ILECs. We are certain that the Staff and the Commission would not want 
to impose on just one or two local service providers a requirement which it would not 
impose on all such providers. 

We look forward to Staffs reply and are committed to every cooperative effort to reach 
an accord on this issue. 

Sincerely, 

Patricia M. Sheets 
Vice President Regulatory 
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L 

DOCKET NO. 020646-TX 
DATE: October 3 ,  2 0 0 2  

5 

Sent VIA Facsimile and Airborne 
August 29,2002 

ATTACHMENT G 

ORIGINAL 

Cat Communications International, Inc. 

PUC Complaint "Report Card" 

Submitted to be included 

with settlement offer 

dated August 9,2002. 
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Non-Freeze Related Complaints 
363347T - 02/20/0 1 - Customer reporting 
that CCI would not disconnect her service. 
She had never called and requested but was 
disconnected on 2/21/01 for an NSF check. 
379522T - 031  4/0 1 - Customer was 
requesting a full refund. Verizon GTE was 
having problems with orders in Tampa not 
being completed in their system and they 
were at a standstill for several months. 

ATTACHMENT G 

Freeze Related Complaints 
423841T - 121 12/0 1 - Customer wanting to 
switch service. Freeze removal order 
placed on 12/12 and completed on 12/13. 

CC? would like to present their PUC Complaint "Report Card" for review and also would 
like for it to accompany our latest settlement offer dated August 9,2002. We would like 
to especially call attention to the fact that there were almost no freeze related complaints 

in 2001. You will find that CCJ complaints really started when a flourish of freeze 
related complaints against another CLEC operating in the state of Florida started 

surfacing and they were having to respond to the PUC's docket. At that time they were 
advising customers that had CCI service that were wanting to migrate over to them to call 

the Commission to have the freeze removed in lieu of calling CCI and making the 
request, CCI never had an opportunity to process an order to remove the freeze prior to 
the complaint, therefore not allowing the freeze and removal to work as we know it can. 

We are currently operating in 23 states and the District of Columbia and we process 
freeze removals in most states. Ameritech (ILEC) does not have a local service provider 

freeze and we cannot use it in their footprint. Also please make note of how the 
complaints have drastically decreased since you opened up a docket against CCI. 

We do thank you for your time involved in reviewing all of this information. 

CCI Florida PUC Complaints "Report Card" 

2001 

Customer was given a full refund. 
388060T - 07/02/01 - Customer stated that 
she had requested disconnection in May. 
At the time of responding to the complaint, 
customer had had no contact with CCI 
since March and she was disconnected for 
non-payment on O7/O6/0 1. 
392415T - 07/19/0 1 - Customer looking for 
refund check that was issued but stolen. 
CCI was waiting for stop payment 
confirmation from the bank before reissue 
could be completed. 
394419T - 07/30/01 - Customer's 
complaint due to delay ixl restoring phone I 
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1 

,emice after payment was made. CCI 
lever requested service to be suspended. 
Sprint took service down because they saw 
t as an abandoned station, they had a retail 
:ustomer requesting service at the same 
ocation. We could not call the customer 
)ut did write to her and heard nothing back. 
W5050T - 08/01 101 - Customer requested 
mesidential service in a commercial 
ocation. He complaint consisted of 
-equest of a refund and to cease billing. 
X I ' S  request for service connection was 
Zompleted by BellSouth and then when 
Lhey realized that it was residential service 
installed at a commercial site, they 
disconnected it. In the CCT system the 
account was not disconnected immediately. 
Billing was stopped, but due to a fraudulent 
application and a completed installation, 
rekmd request could not be fulfilled. 
395818T - 08/06/01 - Customer reporting 
delay in installation. Installation was 
completed the day that complaint was 
received. 
399820T - 08/22/01 - Customer ordered 
service but it was not working. Customer's 
order was processed as a migration. Order 
was completed by GTE and after 
completion they honored a suspension from 
the previous supplier of phone service. 
Upon realizing the problem, GTE was 
contacted and service was restored. 
401776T - OW3 1 /O 1 - Customer (Theresa 
Dunham) had stated that CCI would not 
allow her to switch her service. Phone 
number provided on complaint belonged to 
Theresa Ford and therefore we could not 
discuss the account. 

2002 

1 Non-Freeze Related Complaints 
439910T - 02/28/02 - Customer 
complaining that CCI would not disconnect 
service. It was explained to customer that 

Freeze Related Complaints 
427919T - 0 1/04/02 - Customer requesting 
that freeze be removed. Customer never 
requested CCI to remove the freeze, they 
went straight to the PUG. Upon receipt of 
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:omplaint, CCI processed order to remove 
he freeze on 1 /10/02. Customer never 
nigrated service nor made any additional 
?ayments. Account was suspended on 
2/2 1/02 and disconnected on 2/22/02. 

ATTACHMENT G 

427766T - 01/04/02 - Customer advised by 
payment agent to call the PUC and request 
freeze to be removed, Order was processed 
that day to remove freeze. Customer never 
migrated service nor made any additional 
payments. We suspended service on 
03/01/02 and disconnected completely on 
041 1 7/02. 

I 

429471T - O M  1/02 - Customer 
questioning billing and requesting freeze be 
removed, Customer had not contacted us 
regarding billing questions or freeze 
removal. Upon receiving complaint, 
records of account were pulled and there 
was no freeze on the account (must have 
been told this be agent). Customer did 
migrate service, exact date unknown. 
429179T - 01/10/02 - Customer had called 
in on 1/08/02 requesting disconnect. We 
had requested this in writing, which is our 
policy. Upon receipt of complaint, freeze 
removal was processed and customer 
switched providers. 
430768T - 01/17/02 - Customer had 
contacted CCI on1 /17 and requested freeze 
to be removed. Somehow customer had 
been misinformed because there was no 
freeze on his account to be removed. 
Customer finally migrated service as of 
2/12/02. No payments were made towards 
account past I / 1 4/02. 
429608T - 0 1 / 14/02 - Customer claims that 
she had advised CCI that she was 

1 changing carriers and account was 
1 disconnected. CCI shows no sign of 
customer calling on 12/3/01 to have freeze 
removed. Account was suspended for non- 

I payment on 12/29/01, At that time 

Once thiswas provided service was 
terminated. 

444399T - 03 /2 1 /02 - Customer's situation 
involved disconnection requests. CCI had 
received a request by phone on 311 1 to 
disconnect service. Requested notice in 
writing but that we would suspend awaiting 
receipt. Upon suspension, call was 
received stating that payment was made 
and disconnect was not desired. CCI 
restore service only to receive a request to 
disconnect service due to a change in 
Droviders. 
453293T - 05/03/02 - Complaint rests on 
customer's request for disconnection so that 
she can switch to another company. CCI 
had not received this request from 
customer, only call questioning bill. 
Account disconnected on 8/6/02. 

458808T - 06/03/02 - Customer 
complaining of intermittent service. GTE 
has confirmed that it is an inside wiring 
problem and per OUT tariff this wiring is the 
customer's responsibility . 

474122T - 06/28/02 - Customer disputing 
bill. They had migrated to another 
telephone company and OUT bill had been 
mailed prior to receipt of change of service 
notice. 

483827T - 08/15/02 - Customer 
complaining about delay in connection. 
Responded back that problem lies in 
BellSouth holding a pending order at an 
address where a balance was owed. 
BellSouth has since processed our order 

I and service has now been working since 
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xstomer requested freeze to be removed 
sut account would need to be restored first. 
Customer had made a partial payment but 
not enough for restoral and on 01/04/02 
requested that account be completely 
disconnected. Disconnection was 
completed on 01/14/02. 
427908T - 01/04/02 - Customer requesting 
line to be disconnected. Customer had 
called this day and requested freeze 
removal. At this time we were charging a 
$10 fee to make changes to customer's 
accounts. This was explained to her and 
then she called back and asked that we 
disconnect her service. Written request for 
disconnection was received on 0 1 /07/O2 
and order was processed and disconnected 
on 01 /08/02. 
432456T - 01/25/02 - Customer had called 
CCI stating that she went witb another 
company in December and was requesting 
freeze removal. We attempted to process a 
freeze removal on 1/25/02 but order was 
retumed stating we were not the provider 
on the account. 
432660T - 01/28/02 - Customer had been a 
product of an agent (NY Extensions) 
slamming customers without their 
knowledge. Customer's freeze was 
removed and they did move service to 
another provider. 
499393T - 0 113 1/02 - Customer 
complaining that she needs freeze removed 
to switch to Florida Telephone Service. 
We have no record of customer requesting 
removal. Upon receipt of request fiom 
PUC, freeze was removed and customer 
migrated service on 2/11/02. 
435518T - 02/08/02 - Customer requested 
freeze be removed. Order processed on 
2/08 to remove freeze and completed on 
2/12. Customer migrated service on 2/14. 
437450T - 02/18/02 - Customer had called 
on 2/18 to have freeze removed. Account 
had already been suspended on 2/13, no 
payment had been received since 12/26. 
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Due to the fact that customer was wishing 
to have service with Florida Telephone 
Service we processed a disconnect so that 
he could get his new service initiated. 
4415571' - 03/07/02 - Customer called 
requesting freeze removal. Customer was 
instructed by the other carrier to file a 
complaint with the PUC. At the time 
:omplaint was received, customer's request 
was already being processed. Freeze 
-emoval was completed on 3/11. Customer 
s still active with CCJ and never 
ransferred service. 

ATTACHMENT G 

342180T - 03/11/02 - Another camplaint 
involving customer who never called CCI 
requesting freeze to be removed. 
Conversation with customer explaining bill 
on 3/6 but no freeze removal was 
requested. Freeze removal completed by 
BellSouth on 3/12. 
44B91T - 0371 8/02 - Winning CLEC 
advised customer to file complaint to have 
fieeze removed. Customer never spoke to 
CCI with this request. Freeze was removed 
on 3/18 and customer migrated to Florida 
Telephone Service on 3/25. 
445234T - 3/25/02 - Florida Telephone 
Service advised customer that they could 
not switch her service due to a freeze on 
her account. Customer had called 
questioning her bill but never mentioned a 
freeze. Upon placing an order on 3/25 to 
remove a freeze, our order was returned to 
us because there was no freeze on 
customer's account. 
449575T - 04/ 16/02 - Customer stating 
CCI will not release her line so she can port 
her service to Florida Telephone Service. 
The last contact CCJ had with this 
customer was when they made a payment 
commitment on 3/29/02 to pay their 
outstanding balance. Upon receipt of 
complaint freeze was removed just as it 
would have been if customer had called us 
first. 
449577T - 04/16/02 - Another customer 
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zing told by Florida Telephone Service to 
le a PUC complaint to get line released. 
In 3/29 customer had called requested 
isconnection, then called back and 
:quested freeze removal. Disconnection 
ras stopped and freeze removal was placed 
rith BeIlSouth on 04/04/02 order 
CY 8 1 Y OH8. Customer migrated service 
n 05/04/02. 
51141T - 04/23/02 - Florida Telephone 
ervice advised customer to file complaint 
3 have service ported to them. Customer 
lever made call requesting removal. Last 
onversation CCI had with customer was 
mcerning cable outage on 04/0 1/02. 
teeze removal order placed on 04/23/02 
md customer's migration was processed on 
14/25.. 
151310T - 04/24/02 - Another PUC 
:omplaint for freeze removal where 
mtomer never contacted CCI with the 
nequest. CCI did speak with the customer 
megarding bill on 04/18/02 and customer 
nade a payment commitment. Freeze 
.emoval processed on 04/25/02. Customer 
lever migrated service and service was 
3isconnected on 6/10. 
453518T - 04/25/02 - Broken record of 
zomplaints stemming from Florida 
Telephone Service advising customers to 
file PUC complaints to have freezes 
removed. No contact on this account from 
customer since last payment made on 
04/05/02. Freeze removal processed on 
04/25/02 and customer migrated service on 
05/06/02. We were cited by the 
Commission on this one for not responding 
in a timely fashion, but we did forward a 
copy of our email response that went out 
on 04/29/02. 
454113T - 05/08/02 - Customer filing 
complaint requesting company remove 
freeze. Customer had made payment 
commitment on 4/26 for 5/4. Called on 5/8 
to extend commitment but was advised thai 
we could not guarantee his service would 
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lot be suspended since he had missed his 
Zommitment. No mention was made 
-egarding freeze removal. Freeze was 
removed effective OW1 0. 
458348T - 05/30/02 - Customer filing 
;omplaint that she had been trying for a 
month to have CCI release the freeze on 
her line. Again the only mention of freeze 
removal was on this complaint. Customer 
had spoken with our representatives on 
05/06/02 and made a payment commitment 
for 05/26/02. Freeze removal was 
processed on 05/30/02. 
459645T - 06/06/02 - Customer advised 
that they had contacted CCI to port her 
service to Florida Telephone Service and 
CCI will not release her line. By now I 
think that everyone would agree that had 
the customer called, which they did not, 
CCI. would have gladly removed the freeze 
to avoid any further complaints. But 
obviously these customers are being used 
to make a point. Freeze removal request 
was honored and customer moved service. 
460388T - 06/10/02 - Customer states that 
they were switching to another ALEC and 
service was disconnected. Requested 
restoral and freeze removal. Customer had 
made payment arrangement for 514. Upon 
missing that commitment she spoke with a 
representative on 5/9 and made a 2nd 
commitment for 5/18. When this payment 
was not received suspension order was 
processed on 5/24 and subsequent 
disconnection order on 6/7. Ample time 
was given to customer to have a freeze 
removal processed and service migrated 
prior to suspension. 
461755T - 06/17/02 - Customer filing 
complaint to have freeze removed. 
Customer never contacted CCI with 
request. Freeze removal processed on 6/17. 
Florida Telephone Service processed 
migration on 6/2 3 /02. 
472810" - 06/24/02 - Customer requesting 
freeze removal. This customer did contact 
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CCI on 6/18 requesting freeze removal. 
Order was submitted on 6/19 and 
confirmed back with a due date of 612 1. 
'here should have been no reason on the 
iling date as to why customer could not 
nigrate to Florida Telephone Service at 
hat time. They did migrate on 6/24/02. 
174159T - 06/28/02 - Customer requesting 
ieeze removal. Customer never called 
X I  requesting removal. Freeze removal 
irder placed on 7/1 and date due of 7/9 
meceived from Sprint. 
175517T - 07/08/02 - ALEC advising 
:ustomex there is a freeze on his line and to 
-equest removal of this freeze. Customer 
lever called requesting freeze removal. 
We did speak with the customer on 6/28 
md they made a payment arrangement for 
7/6 which was not kept. Freeze removal 
was processed on 7/8 and customer 
migrated service on 7/10. 
176830T -3%2/02 - Customer wanting 
freeze removed. States that she was told by 
CCI she needed to pay $78 for this to be 
done, Customer had contacted CCI on 
6/10 and requested to have a feature added. 
It is CCT's practice that an account must be 
up to date before orders adding features can 
be processed. At the time of her call her 
6/1 bill was past due and we would have 
made the request for it to be paid. Never 
did we receive a phone call requesting 
freeze removal, but it was placed once 
request was received via this complaint. 
Freeze removal was processed and 
completed by the LEC on 7/12/02. 
477716T - 07/17/02 - Customer requesting 
freeze be removed to migrate service to 
Florida Telephone Service. No 
conversation with the customer since a 
credit card payment was made on the 
account on 6/19. Freeze removal request 
Drocessed on 7/17 and comdeted on 71'1 8. 
478017T - 07/18/02 - Florida Telephone 
Service migration advising customer to 
complain to the PUC to have fieeze 
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Non-Freeze Related 
9 

Freeze Related 
1 

1 Non-Freeze 
Re1 at e d 

# of 
complaints 

6 

ATTACHMENT G 

Freeze Related 

## Qf Reasons for complaints *# of * *FTS 
complaints cornpl aint s for associated 

reason shown complaints 
34 Customer never contacted 21 10 

CCI with freeze removal 

removed. Customer made payment on 6/14 
which shorted that bill for service from 
5/15 to 6/14 by $30. Commitment was 
made for a payment of $7 1 -33 to be paid by 
7/13. Since no payment was received by 
7/18 account was suspended. This 
suspension was for a payment that was 
actually due on 6/15 so they have received 
a grace period of over 30 days. Suspension 
order had already been placed when 
complaint was received. (YOUR 
COMPANY ACTIVITY REPORT 
RECEIVED 8/26 SHOWS W E  HAVE 
NOT RESPONDED TO THIS 
COMPLAINT. CALLED AND SPOKE 
WITH PAUL LOWRY AND HE 
ADVISED OUR RESPONSE WAS IN 
ANOTHER DEPT'S HANDS AND HE 
WOULD RETRIEVE IT FROM THEM.) 
483290T - 08/13/02 - Customer wanting to 
switch to another carrier and needs freeze 
removed. Customer had called on 816 
requesting freeze removal and order was 
processed on 8/07. Migrated service on 
8/14. 

1 request 
1 Customer never ended up 

"Report Card" Recap 

3 

2001 

2002 
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migrating after freeze was 
removed 
Freeze not even on account 
Customer request showing 

ATTACHMENT G 

3 
2 

removaI and disconnection - 
necessary to wait for 
validation before processing 
Customer account already 4 

I I 1 confusion between freeze 1 I 

removal request 

slamming of agent - NY 
Customer product of 1 

I I 1 suspended at time of freeze 1 

Extensions 
Customer had contacted CCI 
and freeze removal was 
already in progress 

3 

*Complaints may qualifL for two different categories. 
**These are only the known Florida Telephone Services affiliated complaints. 
others were not identifiable as to whom the ALEC or "other carrier" was. 
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ATTACHMENT H 

Florida Telephone Services 
1667 S. Hwy 17-92 Suite 101 
Longwood, FL 32750 
Office (407) 331-8622 
Fax (407) 331-9429 

September 13,2002 

Rick Moses 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: CCI 

Dear Mr. Moses: 

Enclosed is a copy of a letter sent as a response to Cat Communications International 
(r‘CCI’’). I wasn’t sure to whom they sent their original letter regarding this issue within 
the Florida Public Service Commission, but as you are somewhat involved in the issues 
addressed in the letters, I thought you might have an idea where these letters need to go. 

I have also included a copy of the letter that they sent 
In the event that you have any questions or require, @d 

Fention, for your records. 
information, please feel 

free to contact me by email ( b r i d p ; e t ~ ~ s t e l e c ~ m : ~ ~ )  or directly at (407) 331-8622 
extension 709. 

Your time and attention in this matter is appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Bridget Dhk 
Accounting and Claims Department 
Florida Telephone Services, LLC 
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Florida Telephone Services 
1667 S. Hwy 17-92 Suite 101 
Longwood. FL 32750 

Fax (407) 331-9429 
Office (407) 331 -8622 

ATTACHMENT H 

September 13,2002 

Patricia M. Spencer 
Cat Communications International 
P.O. Box 6129 
Roanoke, VA 240 17-0 129 

RE: Local Service Freeze 
I 

Dear Ms. Spencer: 

I thank you for your letter dated September 10,2002, addressing your position on local 
service freezes. We too have always wanted to deal directly with other CLECs to resolve 
service issues without hassle to the Florida Public Service Commission. In fact, this is 
the method we prefer to use with everyone, including your company. 

We do not instruct our customers to contact the Florida Public Service Commission to 
request local service freeze removal, as your Ietter infers. The number to the Florida 
Public Service Commission is only provided when a Customer requests the information. 
Lnstead we instruct our customers to contact the CLEC that they currently have service, 
and request the removal of the local service freeze. Unfortunately, our customers are 
usually told that the freeze has been removed and discover their line has been 
disconnected within the next two days. We, during that two-day period, are struggling to 
transfer the customer to our platform, and find the freeze still intact and cannot transfer 
the customer over before the line is disconnected. 

In fact a similar situation occurred as recently as last week. We did instruct a new 
customer to contact your company to request the removal of a local service fieeze from 
her line. We had to explain to our customer what a local service freeze was, because she 
had no idea: 

1. what a local service freeze was; 
2. that there was a service heeze on her line; and 
3. that it would prevent her from changing to another local telephone provider. 

She contacted your company and requested the local service freeze be removed. In 
addition, she informed us that she had contacted the Florida Public Service Commission 
and was assigned complaint number 486705T. We hoped that we would be able to 
transfer her line over in a timely manner, as CCI had notified her that the freeze had been 

9/13/2002 
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removed and she had in her possession a letter from CCI stating that her line would not 
be disconnected until September 6,2002 (see Attachment I). 

She notified our company on September 4,2002, that her line had been disconnected 
prior to this date. As much as we did not wish it, we instructed her to pay the balance so 
that her line could be connected as a new activation. She had to pay a difference of 
550.00 to do this. While this is only one case, there have been numerous cases similar to 
this one in the past. 

I do appreciate your honesty and the sincerity of your letter. We would be delighted to 
accept such a situation as you have outlined in your letter as soon as you instruct your 
operationdservice department to operate under these conditions. In the event that you 
have any questions or would like additional information, please feel free to contact me at 
407-33 1-9 1 70. 

Senior Manager 

cc: Florida Public Service Commission 

911 312002 2 
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1 -888-020-O400, Fer: 1-540-265-8754 
P.O. Box 6129, Roanoke. VA 24017-0129 

I TERMINATION NOTICE OF PHONE SERVICE 1 
ELLEN MOVTELL 3 8 8 2 0 9  
8 3 8 3  N.E. 2ND COURT 
MIAMI, FL 33138 

Phone Number: 305-754-8436 

Please disrexard this notice i f  payaent has been made. 
- .--. -- ---  .- --  

This notice is to inform you, the owner of the phone number listed above, that 
your service provided by Cat Communication International, lnc. (CCI) is 
scheduled for suspension on the TERMINATION DATE shown below. 

You may stop this process by making full payment on or before the 
TERMINATION DATE shown below. 

I f  suspension of phone service occurs on this account, a $30.00 Reconnection Fee, 
any outstanding balance, and the next month's payment in advance will be 
required before phone selvice is reconnected. Reconnection may take up to three 
(3) business days. 

Please call our customer service department if you have any questions pertaining 
to chis TEFWTNATION NOTICE. 

Current Amount Due: $73.29 . 
Termlnation Date: 9/6/2002 

BILLING DEPARTMENT TOLL FREE NUMBER: 888-920-0400 

Thia I6 an O f f l d d  nollco required by the State Utlllty Commission regarding dleconnectlon or 
euspenslon of focal phone ~ervlce. 

11. 

I 
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September 10,2002 

Florida Telephone Services 
Attention: Bridget Derr 
1667 S. Highway 17-92 
Suite 101 
Longwood, FL 32750 

Dear Ms. Derr: 

We are receiving multiple complaints from the Florida Public Service Commission 
representing mutual customers of ours. We would like to resolve these issues without 
having to always involve the Commission. 

It appears in many instances that customers are wishing to migrate their local phone 
service from CCI to you, Our customers currently, as you well know, have a local 
service provider freeze on their accounts. Your company is advising customers to go 
straight to the Commission to request the freeze removal. 

nstead you have the customer call CCI (888-477-1224) and 
o be removed. We have a full process in pIace, we do not hassle the 
unpaid bills and we do not keep their line "hostage". Under normal 

we will have the freeze removed in 24 hours. These orders are time- 
with automated processing of suspensions for non-payment and 
involvement (the middleman in this instance) the customer will 

m certain you will agree that in dealing with the ILECs we cannot 

as I am sure you do, to make certain that the customer is not slammed 
crupulous providers that are transferring customer's service without 

e are experiencing this heavily in the Ameritech footprint where these 
s know that the ILEC (Ameritech) does not offer a local service provider freeze. 

es, one of which has been fined $240,000 in the state of 
gest problem we experience with a slamming involves the 

ustomer, we are billing them also thinking they are 
n the "winning CLEC" suspends their service for non-payment. 

the District of Columbia and use the local service 
re the ILEC offers it. We have the agreement with 

- _... -,- .A 
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other competitors that should a customer request the freeze to be removed, we will place 
an order and that allows a migration order to be processed. We are not having this 
problem in any other states. We ask that you give us the opportunity to show you that the 
freeze is not a service that we want to abuse; we only want it to allow us to protect our 
customer from slamming. We all know that many of our customers are going to move 
from provider to provider and we find that they aIso make a circle back to us one day. 

Please call me at 540-444-2158 should you have any questions at all. We look forward to 
working with you on these situations. We have found that there is great worth in working 
with our competitors and supporting each other, We also belong to an organization, 
NALA that you might be interested in joining where we join together to battle against the 
ILECs and are quite successfit1 with the many problems that we experience. I look 
forward to speaking with you. 

Sincerely, 

QL;Lm&d 
Patricia M. Spencer 
Vice President Regulatory 

cc: Florida Public Service Commission 
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